COMPARISON OF GC-MS PROFILES OF
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS IN
BRANDED AND IMITATION PERFUMES OF
SAME NAME BRAND

NURUL FADHILAH SUDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

APRIL 2009



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Comparison of GC-MS Profiles of
Volatile Organic Compounds in Branded and Imitation Perfumes of Same
Name Brand” was submitted by Nurul Fadhilah Sudin, in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in
the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

r/‘

Assoc. Prof. @raidah Abdullah Munir
upervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

.%A/ )

Dr. Fami dul Latiff A;.s/dpc. Prof. Dr. Faizah Md Salleh
Projéct Coordinator Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry B. Se-THons.) Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam 40450 Shah Alam

Selangor Selangor

Date: o8 may 1009




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3

Background
Significance of study
Obijectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Historical background of perfume
Extraction of essential oil
Aromatic compounds

Dilution of perfume

Stability of perfume

SPME procedure

Previous study

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.4

3.5

Materials

3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents

3.1.2 Apparatus

Method

3.2.1 Soaking treatment

3.2.2 The optimization of SPME conditions
3.2.3 Extraction of perfume samples

SPME procedure

Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS)

analysis
General analytical procedure

11
12
12
14

18
18

19
19
20
21
22

24



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Optimization of SPME conditions
4.2  Analysis of aroma compounds
4.2.1 Perfume X
4.2.2 PerfumeY
4.2.3 Perfume Z
4.3  GC-MS fingerprints

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
51 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERRENCES
APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3
APPENDIX 4
CURRICULUM VITAE

25

29
32
35
40

43
45

46
48
53
56
57
58



ABSTRACT

COMPARISON OF GC-MS PROFILES OF VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
IN BRANDED AND IMITATION PERFUME OF SAME NAME BRAND

Aroma compounds are present in perfume whether the perfume is branded or imitation. In
this study, the volatile aromatic compounds in three brands of perfumes (branded and
imitation perfumes of same name brand) were extracted using solid phase microextraction
(SPME) coupled to gas chromatography with mass spectrometry detector (GC-MS). Several
extraction temperatures; 28, 35, and 40°C and time conditions; 5 min, 10 min, and 20 min
were tested on the samples to achieve the optimum condition. The highest extraction
efficiency was found when the samples were extracted at 28°C for 10 min extraction time.
The volatile aroma compounds in all samples were extracted at this optimum condition and
were identified by GC-MS. The common volatile aroma compounds such as limonene, a-
pinene, B-pinene, a-myrcene, phellandrene, and linalool were found in both branded and
imitation perfume. Their relative amounts however were different in the branded and
imitation perfumes.





