## COMPARISON OF GC-MS PROFILES OF VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS IN BRANDED AND IMITATION PERFUMES OF SAME NAME BRAND

NURUL FADHILAH SUDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**APRIL 2009** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Comparison of GC-MS Profiles of Volatile Organic Compounds in Branded and Imitation Perfumes of Same Name Brand" was submitted by Nurul Fadhilah Sudin, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Assoc. Prof. Zuraidah Abdullah Munir

(Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Dr. Famiza Abdul Latiff Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Faizah Md Salleh Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Date: 08 MAY 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Page i ii iv vi vii vii viii ix
CHAPTER	1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Significance of study	5
1.3	Objectives of study	5
CHAPTER	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Historical background of perfume	6
2.2	Extraction of essential oil	7
2.3	Aromatic compounds	9
2.4	Dilution of perfume	11
2.5	Stability of perfume	12
2.6	SPME procedure	12
2.7	Previous study	14
CHAPTER	3 METHODOLOGY	

3.1	Materials	
	3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents	18
	3.1.2 Apparatus	18
3.2	Method	
	3.2.1 Soaking treatment	19
	3.2.2 The optimization of SPME conditions	19
	3.2.3 Extraction of perfume samples	20
3.3	SPME procedure	21
3.4	Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS)	22
	analysis	
3.5	General analytical procedure	24

## **CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Optimization of SPME conditions	25
4.2	Analysis of aroma compounds	
	4.2.1 Perfume X	29
	4.2.2 Perfume Y	32
	4.2.3 Perfume Z	35
4.3	GC-MS fingerprints	40

# CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion	43
5.2	Recommendations	45

CITED REFERRENCES	46
APPENDIX 1	48
APPENDIX 2	53
APPENDIX 3	56
APPENDIX 4	57
CURRICULUM VITAE	58

#### ABSTRACT

### COMPARISON OF GC-MS PROFILES OF VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS IN BRANDED AND IMITATION PERFUME OF SAME NAME BRAND

Aroma compounds are present in perfume whether the perfume is branded or imitation. In this study, the volatile aromatic compounds in three brands of perfumes (branded and imitation perfumes of same name brand) were extracted using solid phase microextraction (SPME) coupled to gas chromatography with mass spectrometry detector (GC-MS). Several extraction temperatures; 28, 35, and 40°C and time conditions; 5 min, 10 min, and 20 min were tested on the samples to achieve the optimum condition. The highest extraction efficiency was found when the samples were extracted at 28°C for 10 min extraction time. The volatile aroma compounds in all samples were extracted at this optimum condition and were identified by GC-MS. The common volatile aroma compounds such as limonene,  $\alpha$ -pinene,  $\beta$ -pinene,  $\alpha$ -myrcene, phellandrene, and linalool were found in both branded and imitation perfume. Their relative amounts however were different in the branded and imitation perfumes.